Statter Harbor Project may be beyond the scope of permissible expenditure of Fees 
set forth in the MSJ Order, but for purposes of this Agreement, CLIA does not object 
to a Fee expenditure up to seventy-five percent (75%) of a total project budget not to 
exceed twelve million four hundred thousand dollars (US$12,400,000.) CBJ agrees 
to finance the remainder of the Statter Harbor Project construction through other 
funding sources. 

5. Attorney’s Fees. Both Parties shall be reimbursed for their respective attorney’s fees 
incurred litigating the Disputes brought in the Action. The Parties agree that CBJ 
shall cause one million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000) to be paid from 
the MPF collected from CLIA Members to partially reimburse CLIA for its attorney’s 
fees incurred in the Action. The Parties acknowledge that CBJ incurred 
approximately Eight Hundred Thousand ($800,000) in legal fees defending the 
Action and prior to the Effective Date of this Agreement has used approximately 
Three Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($350,000) from MPF collected from 
CLIA Members. The Parties agree that CBJ may cause the remaining Four Hundred 
and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($450,000) to be paid from the MPF collected from CLIA 
Members and use those funds as an “other funding source” in accordance with 
paragraph 5. Payment to CLIA shall be made on or shortly after March 22, 2019. The 
Parties acknowledge that the CBJ has initially provided the $1.95M payments from